STATE OF MICHIGAN ) ) SS COUNTY OF JACKSON )

## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

## BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

)

)

)

In the Matter of CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY

Docket No. 50-155-0LA (Spent Fuel Pool Expansion)

(Big Rock Point Nuclear) Power Plant)

# AFFIDAVIT OF THOMAS C. BORDINE

My name is Thomas C. Bordine. My business address is 1945 W. Parnall Road, Jackson, Michigan. I am employed by Consumers Power Company as a Staff Licensing Engineer for the Big Rock Point Plant. My duties in that position include responsibility for the coordination and response of licensing activities related to the Big Rock Point Plant.

The purpose of this affidavit is to acknowledge two commitments made by Consumers Power Company to the NRC Staff with regard to the Big Rock Point Plant. These commitments were noted by the NRC Staff witnesses in the course of their testimony submitted in response to O'Neill Contention IIC, the cask drop issue.

The commitments are as follows:

1. Consumers Power Company has agreed to upgrade the visual acuity requirement for its crane operators at the Big Rock Point Plant to comply with the standards of ANSI B30.2 - 1976 "Overhead and Gantry Cranes". Qualification of crane operators will thus include visual testing by that standard at the time of initial or renewal certification.

2. Consumers Power Company agreed to cross reference Maintenance Procedure MFHS-1 "Transfer Cask - Preparation for Fuel Movement" with Maintenance Procedure MFHS-4 "Test Tripping and Resetting of Fuel Handling Transfer Cask." This cross referencing has been completed. MFHS-1 now requires that the safety sling trip test be performed prior to each time the spent fuel transfer cask is prepared for movement of spent fuel.

I swear that this affidavit is true and correct, to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Thomas

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 5th day of Oct , 1982.

Delen L. Dempski Helen I Dempski, Notery Public

My Commission Expires December 14, 1983

## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

#### BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of	)
	) Docket No. 5Q-155-OLA
CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY	) (Spent Fuel Pool ) Modification)
(Big Rock Point Nuclear Power Plant)	

#### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of "Consumers Power Company's Reply to Intervenors' Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusion of Law on O'Neill Contention II-C: The Cask Drop Issue" were served on the persons listed below by deposit in the United States mail, first-class postage prepaid, or by Federal Express overnight delivery, this 6th day of October, 1982.

Peter Bloch, Esquire Administrative Judge Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

Dr. Oscar H. Paris Administrative Judge Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

Mr. Frederick J. Shon Administrative Judge Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555 Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

Docketing and Service Section Office of the Secretary U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

Richard G. Bachmann, Esquire Counsel for NRC Staff U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

Herbert Semmel, Esquire Urban Law Institute Antioch School of Law 2633 16th Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20555

Mr. John O'Neill, II Route 2, Box 44 Maple City, Michigan 49664

Ms. JoAnne Bier 204 Clinton Charlevoix, Michigan 49720 Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

Richard J. Goddard, Esquire Counsel for NRC Staff U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

Judd Bacon, Esquire Consumers Power Company 212 West Michigan Avenue Jackson, Michigan 49201

Ms. Christa-Maria Route 2, Box 108C Charlevoix, Michigan 49720

Mr. Jim Mills Route 2, Box 108 Charlevoix, Michigan 49720

Vic Love land Victor G. Copeland